being a corner of other property of the said 
Raymond S. Lerch, thence northwardly along 
the same, at right angles to the said Cleveland 
Avenue, passing through the middle of the party 
wall between the Eastern and Wesrtern parts of 
the aforesaid twin dwelling house, a distance of 
one hundred- thirty-five feet no inches (135’ 0”) 
to a corner in the southern side of fifteen feet (15’) 
wide alley, thence eastwardly along the same, 
parallel to property of Edwin A. Mengel; thence 
southwardly along the same, at right angles to 
said fifteen feet (15’) wide alley a distance of 
one hundred thirty- five feet no inches (135’ 0”) 
at a corner in the aforesaid northern building 
line of Cleveland Avenue; thence westwardly 
along the same, at right angles to last described 

line, a distance of twenty feet (20’) to the place 
of Beginning.

CONTAINING in width along Cleveland

[...]

dated April 8, 1982, as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point near the center of 
Cedar Top Road; thence leaving Cedar Top Road 
and along property of Leslie E. Isett, Jr., and 
mostly along the Eastern side of an earth lane, 
North 13 degrees 46 minutes 07 seconds East, a 
distance of two hundred four and two hundredths 
feet (204.02 feet) to a point in the earth lane; 
thence leaving the earth lane and along property 
of Sylvanius L. Steel and Hattie W. Steel, his 
wife, North 80 degrees 37 minutes 07 seconds 
East, a distance of three hundred sixty three and 
fifty nine hundredths feet (363.59 feet) to a black

[...]

89 degrees 51 minutes 25 seconds West, a 
distance of two hundred thirty three and ninety 
nine hundredths feet (233.99 feet) to a point in 
Cedar Top Road; (2) in and along Cedar Top 
Road, South 78 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds 
West, a distance of two hundred five feet (205.00 
feet) to a point and (3) continuing in and along 
Cedar Top Road, North 70 degrees 14 minutes 
38 seconds West, a distance of sixty six and 
seventy two hundredths feet (66.72) feet) to the 
place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2.2068 acres.
BEING KNOWN AS 1917 Cedar Top Road,

[...]

Peifer, Mary Peifer, George Cammauf 
and Lizzie Cammauf, respectively, South eighty-
six and three-fourths degrees (86 3/4°) East, one 
hundred thirty-five and five-tenths feet to a point; 
thence along property now or late of William 
Miller North one degree (01°) West, one hundred 
eighty-six feet (186’) to the place of Beginning.

PURPART NO. 2
ALL THAT CERTAIN two-story frame 

dwelling house and Lot or piece of ground 
whereon the same is erected, situate in the 
Borough of Sinking Spring, County of Berks 
and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, known

[...]

and designated as No. 456 Penn Avenue in 
said Borough of Sinking Spring, bounded and 
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point, an iron pin in 
Penn Avenue, formerly the Berks and Dauphin 
Turnpike, thence along land now or late of Sallie 
Miller, South one hundred eighty-six feet (186’) 
to an alley; thence along said alley, East forty-
two foot (42’) to a corner; thence along land now 
or late of Byron C. Blair, North one hundred 
and eighty-six feet (186’) to a corner in said 
Penn Avenue, formerly the Berks and Dauphin 
Turnpike, thence along said Penn Avenue, 
formerly the Berks and Dauphin Turnpike, forty-
two feet (42’) West to the place of Beginning.

CONTAINING in front on said Penn Avenue 
forty-two feet (42’) and in depth of equal width